

3 October 2024

# **Brookside Secures US\$25 Million Credit Facility**

Perth, Western Australia – Brookside Energy Limited (ASX: BRK) (OTC Pink: RDFEF) ("Brookside" or "the Company") is pleased to announce that its wholly owned subsidiary, BRK Oklahoma Holdings, LLC, has secured a credit facility with UMB Bank, N.A., a Kansas City, Missouri headquartered financial services company. This facility provides enhanced financial flexibility to support the Company's ongoing growth and development initiatives.

The credit facility is structured as an interest-only agreement, with a three-year term, monthly interest payments on drawn amounts and the principal due upon maturity. The US\$25 million Master Note establishes an initial borrowing base of US\$8.5 million, with semi-annual redeterminations. The interest rate is based on the WSJ Prime Rate, with an additional 0.50% for borrowing base utilization below 50%, increasing to 0.75% when utilization reaches or exceeds 50%.

As part of the agreement, Brookside will have the ability to opportunistically hedge its oil and natural gas production, however importantly hedging is not required unless the borrowing base utilization exceeds 50%, at which point BRK will need to hedge a minimum of 50% of its projected Proved Developed Producing (PDP) production for the upcoming 12 months, on a rolling quarterly basis.

The facility includes customary financial covenants, such as a minimum Current Ratio of 1:1 and a Total Debt Leverage Ratio not exceeding 3:1, alongside various reporting obligations. The credit facility is currently undrawn, with 100% of the borrowing base available for future use.

### **Brookside's Managing Director, David Prentice said:**

"We are delighted to have secured this credit facility with UMB Bank, which represents another important milestone for the Company as we continue to execute our growth strategy.

"This facility provides us with the flexibility to pursue value-enhancing opportunities, while maintaining a disciplined approach to capital management. It allows us to navigate changing market conditions and take advantage of opportunities as they arise, with the optionality to hedge production when it is prudent to do so.

"Combined with our strong cash reserves and operational cash flow, this positions Brookside to drive long-term value for our shareholders as we look to maximise value in our low-risk, high-value SWISH Play reserves."

-ENDS-

### **Authority:**

This announcement has been authorised for release by the Board of Directors of Brookside Energy Limited

For further information, contact:

David Prentice

Managing Director

Tel: (+61 8) 6489 1600

david@brookside-energy.com.au

Gracjan Lambert

Executive General Manager Commercial

Tel: (+61 8) 6489 1600

gl@brookside-energy com.au

## **Brookside Energy Ltd.**

**ASX** BRK ACN 108 787 720

Level 3, 88 William Street Perth WA 6000 brookside-energy.com.au PHONE +61 8 6489 1600 FAX +61 8 6489 1601

EMAIL info@brookside-energy.com.au



### **ASX Announcement**



### **Forward-Looking Statements and Other Disclaimers**

This announcement may include forward-looking statements. Forward-looking statements are only predictions and are subject to risks, uncertainties, and assumptions, which are outside the control of Brookside Energy Limited ("Brookside Energy", or "the Company"). These risks, uncertainties and assumptions include commodity prices, currency fluctuations, economic and financial market conditions in various countries and regions, environmental risks and legislative, fiscal, or regulatory developments, political risks, project delay or advancement, approvals, and cost estimates. Actual values, results or events may be materially different to those expressed or implied in this announcement. Given these uncertainties, readers are cautioned not to place reliance on forward-looking statements. Any forward-looking statements in this announcement speak only at the date of issue of this announcement. Subject to any continuing obligations under applicable law and the ASX Listing Rules, Brookside Energy does not undertake any obligation to update or revise any information or any of the forward-looking statements in this announcement or any changes in events, conditions, or circumstances on which any such forward looking statement is based.

This announcement does not constitute investment advice. Neither this announcement nor the information contained in it constitutes an offer, invitation, solicitation, or recommendation in relation to the purchase or sale of shares in any jurisdiction. Shareholders should not rely on this announcement. This announcement does not consider any person's particular investment objectives, financial resources or other relevant circumstances and the opinions and recommendations in this announcement are not intended to represent recommendations of investments to persons. All securities transactions involve risks, which include (among others) the risk of adverse or unanticipated market, financial or political developments.

The information set out in this announcement does not purport to be all-inclusive or to contain all the information, which its recipients may require to make an informed assessment of Brookside Energy. You should conduct your own investigations and perform your own analysis to satisfy yourself as to the accuracy and completeness of the information, statements and opinions contained in this announcement.

To the fullest extent permitted by law, the Company does not make any representation or warranty, express or implied, as to the accuracy or completeness of any information, statements, opinions, estimates, forecasts, or other representations contained in this announcement. No responsibility for any errors or omissions from this announcement arising out of negligence or otherwise is accepted.

#### **ABOUT BROOKSIDE ENERGY LIMITED**

Brookside is an Australian public company listed on the Australian (ASX: BRK), and USA (OTC Pink: RDFEF) stock exchanges. The Company was founded in 2015, to focus on the mid-continent region of the US, where our deep and valued relationships enable us to work with local communities to ensure sustainable growth and value creation through the safe and efficient development of energy assets. Focused on exploitation not exploration, the Company generates shareholder value through a disciplined portfolio approach to the acquisition and development of oil and gas assets and the leasing and development of acreage opportunities. The Company's wholly owned US subsidiary and manager of operations, Black Mesa Energy, LLC (Black Mesa), is led by a team of experienced and dedicated oil and gas professionals with decades of experience in the US onshore oil and gas sector with specific focus on the midcontinent region. Black Mesa works to identify opportunities that meet the Company's investment hurdles and executes the acquisition and subsequent development of these projects.

### **Brookside Energy Interactive Investor Hub**

Engage with us directly by asking questions, watching video summaries, and seeing what other shareholders have to say about this and past announcements at our Information Hub at <a href="https://relait.brookside-energy.com.au/announcement-dashboard">https://relait.brookside-energy.com.au/announcement-dashboard</a>

Or visit our website at <a href="https://brookside-energy.com.au/">https://brookside-energy.com.au/</a>

You can also follow us on social media at

https://www.linkedin.com/company/brookside-energy-limited

https://twitter.com/BrooksideEnergy

Brookside Energy Ltd. ASX BRK ACN 108 787 720